

No. 18-7000

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS ROLANDO BUENO JIMENEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 536-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

FEBRUARY 14TH, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE ADMITTEDLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	2
III. PETITIONER WAS ELIGIBLE FOR SAFETY-VALVE RELIEF	4
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED CONTINUES TO WARRANT REVIEW	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	5
<i>Dahda v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018)	2
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	9
<i>Koons v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1783 (2018)	2
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	2
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016)	2
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016)	2
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)	2
<i>United States v. Anchundia-Espinoza</i> , 897 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2018)	1, 7
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 899 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2018)	1
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 745 F. App'x 148 (11th Cir. Dec. 13, 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Gamboa-Cardenas</i> , 508 F.3d 491 (9th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>United States v. Mastarreno</i> , 748 F. App'x 291 (11th Cir. Jan. 16, 2019)	6

<i>United States v. Mosquera-Murillo,</i> 902 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Pertuz-Pertuz,</i> 679 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>United States v. Torres,</i> 742 F. App'x 493 (11th Cir. Nov. 15, 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Valois,</i> __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 547458 (11th Cir. Feb. 12, 2019)	6
<i>Welch v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	7, 9
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 960.....	1, 4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3).....	8
46 U.S.C. § 70501.....	1
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-3191	6
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Anchundia-Espinoza v. United States,</i> U.S. Br. in Opp. (U.S. No. 18-6482) (filed Jan. 28, 2019)	4
<i>Castillo v. United States,</i> U.S. Br. in Opp. (U.S. No. 18-374) (Nov. 21, 2018)	3, 4
<i>Nichols v. United States,</i> Supp. Br. for U.S. (U.S. No. 15-5238) (filed Feb. 10, 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Hamilton,</i> 2018 WL 6928139, Appellant Br. (11th Cir. No. 18-14265) (Dec. 28, 2018)	6

<i>United States v. Palacios-Solis,</i> 2018 WL 5732941, U.S. Br. (11th Cir. No. 17-14294) (Oct. 26, 2018)	6
<i>United States v. Pena-Valois,</i> 2018 WL 4208926, Appellant Reply Br. (11th Cir. No. 17-13982) (Aug. 27, 2018) .	6
<i>United States v. Quijije-Napa,</i> 2018 WL 5318446, Appellant Br. (11th Cir. No. 18-11471) (Oct. 24, 2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Vargas,</i> 2018 WL 6333825, U.S. Br. (11th Cir. No. 18-13175) (Nov. 30, 2018)	6
